

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
ANDREW TETER AND JAMES GRELL,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

ANNE E. LOPEZ, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
OF THE STATE OF HAWAII AND DARRYL NG, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
THE STATE SHERIFF DIVISION ADMINISTRATOR,
Defendants-Appellees.

—◆—
Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Hawaii
No. 19-cv-00183-ACK-WRP (Hon. Alan C. Kay)

—◆—
**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION
OF AMERICA AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

—◆—
JOSEPH G.S. GREENLEE
Counsel of Record
ERIN M. ERHARDT
NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION
OF AMERICA – INSTITUTE FOR
LEGISLATIVE ACTION
11250 Waples Mill Road
Fairfax, VA 22030
(703) 267-1161
jgreenlee@nrahq.org

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
CONSENT TO FILE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. <i>Heller</i> held that the Second Amendment extends, prima facie, to all bearable arms—including butterfly knives.....	4
II. Hawaii has not proven that butterfly knives are either dangerous or unusual, and it must prove both to justify its ban...	5
A. The determination of whether a weapon is “dangerous and unusual” must occur in the historical analysis.....	6
B. Hawaii shoulders the burden of proving that butterfly knives are <i>both</i> dangerous <i>and</i> unusual.	8
C. Hawaii failed to prove that butterfly knives are either dangerous <i>or</i> unusual.	10
III. There is a robust tradition of possessing knives throughout American history, and no tradition of banning knives.	13
A. There is a strong tradition of possessing knives—including folding pocketknives—in American history.	14
B. There is a no tradition of banning the possession of knives in American history.	19
CONCLUSION.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aymette v. State</i> , 21 Tenn. 154 (1840)	21, 22
<i>Caetano v. Massachusetts</i> , 577 U.S. 411 (2016)	5, 8, 9, 14
<i>Com. v. Caetano</i> , 470 Mass. 774 (2015)	8
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fife v. State</i> , 31 Ark. 455 (1876)	21
<i>Friedman v. City of Highland Park, Ill.</i> , 577 U.S. 447 (2015)	10
<i>Fyock v. Sunnyvale</i> , 779 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2015)	10, 12
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Cuomo</i> , 804 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2015)	4
<i>Nunn v. State</i> , 1 Ga. 243 (1846)	19, 20
<i>State v. Delgado</i> , 692 P.2d 610 (Or. 1984)	11
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003)	5

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. amend. II..... *passim*

Statutes and Regulations

1837 Ga. Laws 90 19

1838 Tenn. Pub. Acts 200..... 20

1852 Ga. Laws 269 20

1881 Ark. Acts 192 21

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 134-53..... 12
